



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**



WEDNESDAY, THE 5th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 11589 OF 2026

Between:

1. G Sujan Raghavendra, S/o. G. Sudhakar, Aged about 43 years, Permanent F.P Shop dealer of F.P Shop No. 1131109, Door No. 59/130, Nabikota, Akkayapalli, Kadapa, Y.S.R District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District, 522237.
2. The District Collector, Y.S.R District, Kadapa, 516002.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kadapa Division, Y.S.R District, 516002.
4. The Tahsildar, Kadapa Mandal Y.S.R District, 516002.
5. The Deputy Tahsildar Civil Supplies, Kadapa Mandal, Y.S.R District, 516002.
6. Smt Chandra Kalavathi, W/o. Ram Mohan, Residing at D.No. 9/123-57-a, Bhavani Nagar, Kadapa Mandal, Y S R District, 516002.

(R6 impleaded as per Courts Order Dt. 05.08.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. PAPUDIPPU SASHIDAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction under Article 226 of constitution of India more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the

proceedings in Ref.No.RDOKDP-CV0Sa/8/2026-SA@-RDO-KDPDVSN, dated 02.04.2026 issued by the 3rd Respondent as illegal arbitrary and violation of principles of natural justice and violative of fundamental rights guaranteed to me and consequently set aside the proceedings in Ref. No. RDOKDP-CV0Sa/8/2026-SA@-R DO- KDPDVSN, dated 02.04.2026 issued by the 3rd Respondent and follow the well settled principles of law for completing the enquiry against me

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PAPUDIPPU SASHIDAR REDDY Advocate for Petitioner, GP for Civil Supplies for respondent Nos. 1 to 5 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6 herein to show cause as to why this WP should not be admitted

You viz:

Smt Chandra Kalavathi, W/o. Ram Mohan, Residing at D.No. 9/123-57-a, Bhavani Nagar, Kadapa Mandal, Y S R District, 516002.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP should not be admitted on or before 19.08.2026 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall file the amended copy of the affidavit.

Issue notice to respondent No.6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.6 by speed post with acknowledgment due and fil proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 19.08.2026.

SD/-M.SRINIVAS
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

4
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. Smt. Chandra Kalavathi, W/o. Ram Mohan, Residing at D.No. 9/123-57-a, Bhavani Nagar, Kadapa Mandal, Y S R District, 516002. (by RPAD - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. PAPUDIPPU SASHIDAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRS, J

DATED:05/08/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 19.08.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.NO. 11589 OF 2026

